
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

12 November 2013 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2013 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings held on 10 September 2013 
(Pages 1 - 12) 

3 State of Tamworth Debate (Pages 13 - 112) 

 Report attached and brief presentation to further debate 
 
(Members are invited to debate what their views are about Tamworth, present 
and future) 
 

 
Yours faithfully  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street, Tamworth 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 10th SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Garner (Chair), Councillors M Clarke, S Claymore, 

T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, S Doyle, 
J Faulkner, D Foster, M Gant, M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, 
J Jenkins, A Lunn, M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, J Oates, 
S Peaple, R Pritchard, S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, 
P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Lara 
Allman (Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 

25 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE MAYOR  
 
The meeting commenced with a minutes silence as a mark of respect following 
the death of Brian Leake, former Chief Executive. 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, K Gant and R 
Kingstone. 
 

27 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 25 JUNE 2013 
AND 23 JULY 2013  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 June 2013 and 23 July 2013 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

29 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
None. 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Council 10 September 2013 

 

 

2 
 

30 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO.1  

Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr K Forest, 64a Foxglove, Amington, 
Tamworth will ask the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, 
Councillor S Claymore, the following question:- 
 
"Could you please supply the housing completion figures for the 6 months up to 
1st April 2013?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, Councillor S Claymore 
gave the following reply: 
 
The Council estimates that for quarter 3 and quarter 4 of the monitoring year 
2012 to 2013 there were 47 completed units. This gives an estimated total net 
completions for the year of 135. 
 
As the question was asked by the Mayor in the absence of Mr K Forest, 
there was no supplementary question. 
 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO.2  

Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr K Forest, 64a Foxglove, Amington, 
Tamworth will ask the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, 
Councillor S Claymore, the following question:- 
 
"There is compelling evidence that housing occupiers are seeking to downsize for 
both market and social housing.  Based on the latest information could you 
please supply the percentages of anticipated housing needs for 1, 2, 3, and 4 
bedroomed properties for both the market and social housing?" 
 
The Portf
[...]


 

9 
 

 1 The actual 2012/13 Prudential Indicators within the report 
and shown at appendix 1 be approved, and; 

 2 The treasury Management stewardship report for 2012/13 
be accepted. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

32 TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTION, NOTICE OF WHICH HAS BEEN 
GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURE RULE NO. 12.1 BY 
COUNCILLORS R MCDERMID, M MCDERMID, P STANDEN, K NORCHI AND 
M CLARKE:-  
 
The motion put forward to amend Article 6 of the Constitution to add “That the 
chairs of scrutiny committees be selected from members of the opposition groups, 
to further the goals of holding the Executive to account and supporting the work of 
the Executive” was moved by Councillor R McDermid and seconded by Councillor 
P Standen. 
 
The motion was rejected. 
 

33 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council and Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer regarding the proposed changes to the Constitution and 
Scheme of Delegation was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Constitution and changes as presented and agreed 

be accepted, and a small working party be formed to 
continue the review and present a report to Annual 
Council, and; 

 2 The revised Constitution and Scheme of Delegation as 
presented in the appendix to the report be adopted. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 

34 OUTSIDE BODIES LIST 2013/2014  
 
RESOLVED: That the revised list of Outside Bodies following the annual 

review was received. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

  

 The Mayor  

Page 9



Council 10 September 2013 

 

 

10 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 

HELD ON 10th SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Garner (Chair), Councillors M Clarke, S Claymore, 

T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, S Doyle, 
J Faulkner, D Foster, M Gant, M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, 
J Jenkins, A Lunn, M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, J Oates, 
S Peaple, R Pritchard, S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, 
P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Jane 
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and Lara Allman 
(Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, K Gant and R 
Kingstone. 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

36 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH - THOSE MEMBERS OF ALL 

THE BRANCHES OF THE ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, ROYAL NAVAL 

ASSOCIATION AND ROYAL AIR FORCE ASSOCIATION, BASED IN 

TAMWORTH.  

 
An amendment to the original motion was moved by Councillor R Pritchard and 
seconded by Councillor S Peaple that the Council should confer the Title of 
Honorary Freeman of the Borough to The Royal British Legion, Royal Naval 
Association, Mercian Regimental Association and Royal Air Force Association in 
Tamworth. 
 
RESOLVED: In pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the council permit The Royal British Legion, 
Royal Naval Association, Mercian Regimental Association and 
Royal Air Force Association in Tamworth to hold Honorary Freedom 
of the Borough of Tamworth. 

Page 11



Council 10 September 2013 

 

 

2 
 

 
  

 The Mayor  
 

Page 12



 
COUNCIL 

 
19

th
 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

REPORT OF THE LEADER 

 
STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Not applicable. 
 
PURPOSE  
 
To inform Council of progress made towards the corporate priorities and inform of the 
outcomes from the Tamworth Listens Question Time Event. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Council debate the contents and findings of the report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report looks at progress made against the corporate priorities;  
 

• To aspire and pro
[...]
outinely spray 
weedkilller on paths, roads and verges. The product that can be used is 
governed by environmental regulations and is of limited use, can only be 
sprayed onto the weed when it has grown and has no long term preventative 
effect. 
 
In the localities, the County Council Neighbourhood Highway teams liaise with 
Borough and County Councillors, the voluntary sector and locality hubs to find 
out where the problem areas are and are very much reliant on the public 
supplying local intelligence to assist in this. 
 
 

 

 

QUESTION  

What does the Council do about tackling untidy gardens in Council 
House as a number have been spotted on walkabouts this year? 
 

RESPONSE 

 
Firstly, it is difficult to tell from walking past a property if it is council owned as, 
with the right to buy many, are now privately owned and some are let out by 
private landlords. 
 
Enforcement is a slow process and individuals have to the right to rectify 
problems.  If it is not rectified then it is escalated to another level.  We do not 
want to evict people in the current economic climate as this not only adds to 
the scale and problem of homelessness in Tamworth but also places a burden 
on Council Tax payers too. 
 
If someone has evidence that a Council tenant is failing then a complaint 
should be made to the Environmental Health or Housing Teams or an 
approach to a ward councillor can be made. 
 
 

 

 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings held on 10 September 2013
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 State of Tamworth Debate
	Enc. 1 for State of Tamworth Debate
	Enc. 2 for State of Tamworth Debate
	Enc. 3 for State of Tamworth Debate
	Enc. 4 for State of Tamworth Debate
	Enc. 5 for State of Tamworth Debate
	Enc. 6 for State of Tamworth Debate
	Enc. 7 for State of Tamworth Debate




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 19th NOVEMBER 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Garner (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, M Clarke, 

S Claymore, T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, 
S Doyle, J Faulkner, M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, J Jenkins, 
A Lunn, M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, J Oates, 
R Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), John Day (Corporate 
Performance Officer) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, K Gant, M Gant 
and S Peaple. 
 

38 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 10 

SEPTEMBER 2013  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 September 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Lunn) 
 

39 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  

 
Councillor D Cook introduced the Tamworth Listens report and moved a motion in 
terms of Rule 4.13(n) to suspend Rule 4.14.5 to allow Members to speak more 
than once and amend Rule 4.14.4 to reduce the length of each speech to 5 
minutes, this was seconded by Councillor R Pritchard and was carried. 
 
The debate was focused on the four key issues that came out of the consultation 
and Tamworth Listens events. Councillor S Claymore introduced the Town Centre 
(Place), Councillor M Greatorex introduced Housing (Place), Councillor J Oates 
introduced Tackling Crime (People) and Councillor S Claymore introduced 
Education and Skills (People) and a full debate followed each introduction. 
 



Council 19 November 2013 

 

 

2 
 

Following the debate the following motions were approved 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny focus even more effort on the 

Town’s Education opportunities and Challenge in a 
positive way; 

 2 The cross party Local Plan working group increase its 
work looking at and looking to resolve challenges of the 
21st Century; 

 3 The Council receive an update from Councillor Claymore 
on the skills agenda undertaken by the LEP, and; 

 4 The Council publically thank the 100 plus people that 
attended this years Tamworth Listens event. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded Councillor J 
Faulkner) 

 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


